

No. 22-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH P. KELLOGG, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

WATTS GUERRA LLP, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS J. NILL
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS J. NILL, PLLC
d/b/a FARMLAW
1850 Fifth Street Towers
150 South Fifth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 573-3669
dnill@farmlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | iii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iv |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | xiv |
| CASE SUMMARY..... | 1 |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 2 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 8 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 8 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS..... | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 9 |
| A. The <i>Kellogg</i> lawsuit addresses an attorney fee fraud scheme..... | 9 |
| B. Farmers’ expert, Richard W. Painter, is- sued opinions that the MDL judge was re- quired to recuse | 16 |
| C. The MDL judge denied motions to recuse and dismissed the <i>Kellogg</i> lawsuit claims by citing his fee award decisions in the Syngenta MDL..... | 20 |
| D. The Tenth Circuit affirmed the district court decisions | 21 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. The transfer of the <i>Kellogg</i> lawsuit from the District of Minnesota to the Syngenta MDL was a categorical violation of the 28 U.S.C. § 1407(a) mandate | 25 |
| II. The Tenth Circuit opinion that the Tenth Circuit has no “jurisdiction” to review the transfer is in conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Lexecon</i> | 26 |
| A. <i>Lexecon</i> and <i>Kellogg</i> share the same procedural background..... | 26 |
| B. Farmers’ procedural efforts to challenge the wrongful transfer were addressed by this Court in <i>Lexecon</i> | 28 |
| C. The cases cited by the Tenth Circuit are waiver cases – law of the case doctrine – that have no relevance to the <i>Kellogg</i> appeal | 28 |
| III. The Tenth Circuit did not consider the factual record relevant to the 28 U.S.C. §§ 455(b) and (e) recusal mandates of the United States Congress and the opinion is in conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Williams</i> | 29 |
| A. The Tenth Circuit did not consider the factual record relevant to the 28 U.S.C. §§ 455(b) and (e) recusal mandates..... | 30 |
| 1. This Court and Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 do not allow lawyers to privately contract clients and absent class members out of a class action..... | 31 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. Richard W. Painter recognizes that “there is strong evidence” that the Respondents “lied” to the district court..... | 34 |
| B. The Tenth Circuit did not consider the Fifth Amendment due process violation under <i>Williams</i> | 35 |
| C. The Tenth Circuit applied an incorrect standard of review..... | 36 |
| IV. Lawyers cannot privately contract clients and absent class members out of a Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 class action..... | 36 |
| V. The Tenth Circuit opinion that the MDL “settlement eliminated any economic injury to the <i>Kellogg</i> farmers” is in conflict with this Court’s decision in <i>Gelboim</i> | 37 |
| A. The MDL Panel recognized that <i>Kellogg</i> is an independent lawsuit and not a collateral attack on the MDL settlement or the fee awards in the MDL.... | 37 |
| B. The district court could only make rulings on the factual record and causes of action in the <i>Kellogg</i> complaint and amended complaint | 38 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| APPENDIX | |
| U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit | |
| Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Kellogg, et al. v. Watts Guerra LLP, et al.</i> , No. 20-3172 (July 26, 2022) | App.1 |
| Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Kellogg, et al. v. Watts Guerra LLP, et al.</i> , No. 20-3172 (Oct. 17, 2022)..... | App.51 |
| Order And Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Kellogg, et al. v. Watts Guerra LLP, et al.</i> , No. 20-3257 (Oct. 17, 2022)..... | App.53 |
| Order, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Kellogg, et al. v. Watts Guerra LLP, et al.</i> , No. 20-3257 (Oct. 17, 2022)..... | App.55 |
| MDL Panel Transfer Orders | |
| Transfer Order, ECF No. 88, Aug. 1, 2018..... | App.56 |
| Order Denying Reconsideration, MDL No. 2591, ECF No. 801, Oct. 3, 2018 | App.61 |
| MDL District Court Orders | |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 168, March 1, 2019..... | App.67 |
| Judgment In A Civil Case, ECF No. 169, March 1, 2019..... | App.79 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 196, May 21, 2019 | App.81 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------|
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 213, Aug. 13, 2019 | App.100 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 245, Dec. 18, 2019..... | App.122 |
| Order, ECF No. 251, Jan. 14, 2020 | App.141 |
| Order, ECF No. 268, Feb. 4, 2020..... | App.143 |
| Docket Order, ECF No. 269, Feb. 4, 2020 | App.152 |
| Order, ECF No. 308, March 3, 2020..... | App.153 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 323, April 3, 2020 | App.164 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 324, April 6, 2020 | App.179 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 335, April 15, 2020 | App.189 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 345, April 27, 2020 | App.197 |
| Order, ECF No. 348, April 28, 2020 | App.203 |
| Order To Show Cause, ECF No. 356, May 13, 2020 | App.208 |
| Memorandum And Order, ECF No. 368, July 28, 2020 | App.210 |
| Judgment In A Civil Case, ECF No. 369, July 29, 2020 | App.233 |
| Amended Judgment, ECF No. 388, Oct. 1, 2020..... | App.235 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Expert Opinions | |
| Expert Report Of Richard Painter, ECF No. 279-2, Feb. 1, 2020..... | App.239 |
| Supplemental Report Of Richard W. Painter, ECF No. 331-1, April 9, 2020 | App.269 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | App.273 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455..... | App.273 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407..... | App.277 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bennett v. Boyd Biloxi</i> , Civ. No. 14-0330 (S.D. Ala. July 8, 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) | 37 |
| <i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 7 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle and Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 13, 32 |
| <i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) | vii |
| <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015) | 7, 37, 38 |
| <i>Gilchrist v. Perl</i> , 387 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1986) (<i>Perl III</i>) | 4 |
| <i>Grispino v. New England Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2004) | 29 |
| <i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>Hill v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i>), 914 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------------------|
| <i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1038 (1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Discipline of Mines</i> , 523 N.W.2d 424 (S.D. 1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Hager</i> , 812 A.2d 904 (D.C. 2002)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Morg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)..... | 2, 39 |
| <i>In re Tornow</i> , 835 N.W.2d 912 (S.D. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kellogg v. Watts Guerra LLP</i> , 41 F.4th 1247 (10th Cir. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) | 8, 40 |
| <i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) | 5, 6, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 12 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999) | 36 |
| <i>Newland v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 2d 24 (Cal. App. 1995) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------------------|
| <i>Perl v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. 1984) (<i>Perl II</i>)..... | 4, 24 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 32, 37 |
| <i>Rice v. Perl</i> , 320 N.W.2d 407 (Minn. 1982) (<i>Perl I</i>) | 4 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 835 F.2d 1323 (10th Cir. 1988)..... | 30, 36 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) | 6, 22, 29, 31,35, 36 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1964(a)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455(a)-(e) | 6, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)..... | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)-(e) | 1, 5, 6, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2106 | 8, 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... | 2, 11, 23, 31, 32, 36 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Broom’s Legal Maxims, 6th ed. (1884)..... | 24 |
| Newberg & Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 16.16 (3d ed. 1992) | 32 |
